
OFFICE OCC 

Box 38, Robba, New Maxlco 

April 12, 1954 

RJ5: IM THE MATTER OP SKXLLX OIL 
COMPARES APPLICATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF AM W083KD0X OAS 
PRORATION OMIT jsXMACDiG 160 
C0N7ZS0OUS AGWS AWAC»T TO 
THS PRB8E8T BOWDARIBS OF THE 
LABOMAT OAS POOL, LEA COUKTY, 
M9T MBXICO 

OIL COUSSRVATIOH COMGSSICB 
STATE OF MEW MEXICO 
SADTA F l , MEW MBLICO 

GenUemon: 

Comes now SK2LLT OIL COMPAKT, a Delaware corporation with 
offiee ia Tulsa, Oklahoma, horoby petitioning tlio Bow Mexioo Oil Conservation 
Commission for approval of an unorthodox gas proration unit lying adjacent to 
tho pros ont boundaries of tho Langmat (tea Pool, ntnly tho W$ aad ME£ of tho 
SWi, «d tho MW$, SEt of Soc. 17-T23S-R37K., HMPM., Loa County, low Mexico, and 
in support theroof dooo statei 

1. That tho petitioner is tho solo ownor of all oil and gas 
leases on tho 160 acres dosoribsd above and concerns but a single royalty ownor. 

2. That too petitioner's g. L. Stealer Moll No. 7 io leeatod 
1980' from tho South boundary aad 660* froa tho Vast boundary of tho loaso and 
soetion, and is completed vithin tho Tortioal limits of tho Langmat Oas Pool as 
dofinod by ths Mow Moxioo Oil Conservation. 

3. That tho petitioner's loaso is productive of gas within 
these limits by virtus of drill atom and production tosta. 

4. That tho petitioner'a loaso and proposed unit is offset 
by acreage vithin the same half soetion of equal else and like configuration, 
all Federal land, consisting of a single lease, which could be granted an un­
orthodox unit, thereby taking care of all the acreage in this half soetion. 

5. That a plat showing ths above described lands and all off­
set properties indicating well locations and lease ownership to the best of our 
knowledge is hereto attached. 
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6. That al l rules and regulations sot oat by tho lew Mexico Oil 
Conservation Cosmdsslon have been complied with in this matter. 

Wherefore, the petitioner requests that, in the interest of con­
servation and protection of correlative rights, tho Commission grant an excep­
tion to Rule 7(a), Ordor R-369-A, hy which the petitioner aay operate the above 
described lands as a single unit. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SKBLLX OIL COMPANY 

I . Dunlavey 

JND:KBG:m 
End. 
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MAIN OFFICE OCC 
SKELLY OIL COMPAQ ;.; g ^ 

Eox 33, Hobbs, New Mexico 

A p r i l 12, 1954 

RS: IN THE MATTER OF SKELLY OIL 
COMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX GAS 
PRORATION UNIT EMBRACING 160 
CONTIGUOUS ACRES ADJACENT TO 
THS PRESENT BOUNDARIES OF THE 
LANGMAT GAS POOL, LEA COUNTY, 
NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
SANTA FE, NM MEXICO 

Gentlemen: 

Cones now SKELLY CIL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation with • < , 
office i n Tulsa, Oklahoma, hereby petitioning the Nev: Mexico Oil Conservation ^ ' 
Commission for approval of an unorthodox gas proration unit lying adjacent to & £ / f ----jA' 
the present boundaries of the Langmat Gas Pool, namely the and NE£ of the A 
_SWg, and the NW$, SEi of Sec. 17-T23S-R37E., NMPM., Lea County, New Mexico, and 
in support thereof does state: 

1. That the petitioner i s the sole owner of a l l o i l and gas 
leases on the 160 acres described above and concerns but a single royalty owner. 

2. That the petitioner's E. L. Steeler Well No, 7 i s located 
1980' from the South boundary and 660' from the West boundary of the lease and 
section, and i s completed within the vertical limits of the Langmat Gas Pool as 
defined by the New Mexico Oil Conservation. 

3. That the petitioner's lease is productive of gas within 
these limits by virtue of d r i l l stem and production tests,, 

4» That the petitioner's lease and proposed unit is offset 
by acreage within the same half section cf equal size and like configuration, 
a l l Federal land, consisting of a single lease, which could be granted an un­
orthodox unit, thereby taking care of a l l the acreage i n this half section. 

5. That a plat showing the above described lands and a l l off­
set properties indicating well locations and lease ownership to the best of our 
knowledge is hereto attached. 
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6. That a l l rules and regulations set out by the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Commission have been complied with i n this matter. 

Wherefore, the petitioner requests that, in the intarest of con­
servation and protection of correlative rights, the Commission grant an excep­
tion to Rule 7(a), Order R-369-A, by which the petitioner may operate the above 
described lands as a single unit. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SKELLY OIL COMPANY 

JND:MEC:m 
Encl, 
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ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA 
BOX 959 

A p r i l 2c, 195U 

Mr- George W. Selinger 
Skelly O i l Company 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 

RE: Section 17-23S-37E 
langmat Gas Pool 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Selinger: 

With reference to your application to the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Commission for approval of an unorthodox gas proration 
unit i n the s/2 of the above subject section, t h i s i s to advise you 
that we have advised the Commission that we have no objection to the 
granting of the unorthodox u n i t . Also a copy of our l e t t e r to the 
Commission was sent to your Mr. J. lh Dunlavey i n Hobbs, New Mexico. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION 

8 Wi 


